506715298 06/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6762116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES M BENTON	06/19/2020
EMMETT J MIELBRECHT	05/24/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	5956 W. LAS POSITAS BLVD.
City:	PLEASANTON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94588

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16256938

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5108324111

Email: cypherlaw@cypherlaw.com
Correspondent Name: CYPHER LAW OFFICES

Address Line 1: 1714 FRANKLIN ST., #100-329

Address Line 4: OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-3409

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SST-2286	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES R. CYPHER	
SIGNATURE:	/Charles R. Cypher/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=SST-2286_Dec_JMB#page1.tif source=SST-2286_Dec_JMB#page2.tif source=SST-2286_Assign_EJM#page1.tif source=SST-2286_Assign_EJM#page2.tif

PATENT 506715298 REEL: 056544 FRAME: 0064

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

TITLE OF INVE	NTION:	EMBEDDED POST	BASE	
As the below nar	med inventor	(s), I/we declare that	•	
This declaration	is directed to	:		
[] Ti	The attached application, or			
[X] A _I	pplication No	. <u>16/256,938</u> fil	led on <u>Janua</u>	y 24, 2019+ <u> </u>
St.] as ame	ended on		(if applicable);
I/we believe that claimed and for v	I/we am/are which a pater	the original and first	inventor(s) of the	subject matter which is
I/we have review the claims, as an	ed and unde nended by ar	erstand the contents only amendment speci	of the above-iden fically referred to	tified application, including above;
information know for continuation-i	<i>i</i> n to me/us to in-part applicat prior applicat	o be material to pater ations, material infon tion and the national	ntability as define mation which bed	and Trademark Office all ed in 37 CFR 1.56, including came available between the onal filing date of the
All statements made herein of my/our knowledge are true, all statements made herein on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.				
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by the person(s) executing the oath or declaration.				
		SIGNATU	RE(S)	
FULL NAME OF	INVENTOR(S)	. ,	
Inventor one: Signature: [X] Additional inv	34	M. Benton	Dated: 6-	United States of America 19-2020 additional pages attached hereto.

SST-2286

Declaration -page 1 of 2

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR(S) — CONTINUED

Inventor two: Emmet J. Mielbrecht	Citizen of: United States of America
Signature:	Dated:

SST-2286

Declaration -page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, James M. Benton, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Discovery Bay, California, and Emmet J. Mielbrecht, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Danville, California, jointly made an invention entitled Embedded Post Base, Attorney's Docket No. SST-2286, and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon which was filed on January 24, 2019, and received Application Serial No. 16/256,938;

WHEREAS, SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., a corporation of California having its principal office at 5956 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of fifty dollars (\$50.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said James M. Benton and Emmet J. Mielbrecht, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators to execute and deliver without further consideration but at the

Atty. Dkt. No. SST-22286

ASSIGNMENT -- page 1 of 2

expense of SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interests as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the days and year set forth below.

Executed at		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(location)	
Dated:		
		James M. Benton
Dated: 5/24/21		14/101
		Emmet J. Mielbrecht

ASSIGNMENT -- page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 06/15/2021